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(b) How many of these out-houses are occupied by servants of these officers and how many out-houses are given on rent by the occupants of the bungalows?

(c) How many out-houses are there in all in bune;alows owned by Government?

The Minister of WorlpJ, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) To the best of my knowledge none.

(b) Without undertaking a house to house census. I am afraid, 1t will not be possible to give the number of out-houses occup'.ed by servants of the officers. While it may be that a certain number of out-houses are in occupation of persons other than serv!mts of officers. it is not possible to say as to how many of such out-houses are given on some form of rent.

(c) About 9,300 in New Delhi and Delhi.

ENGINEERS SENT FOR TRAINING IN
U. S. A.

*1242. Shrimali Beno Chakravarlty:
(a) Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state how many engineers were sent to U.SA. by the Damodar Valley Corporation for thermal plant training?

(b) What was the main purpose of sending them for this training?

(c) How far have these purposes been fulfilled?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) 11.

(b) The main purpose was to acquire experience in the construction, and operation of high-pressure, high-temperature and pulverised fuel fhed Boilers. Turbe Generators. and associated equipment. These trained personnel after return from America, were to be employed on the installation of the plant and subsequently on its operation.

( c) These purposes have been fulfilled.

POWE,t Pl.ANT AT BoKARO

*1243. Shrimati Benn Chakravarlty:
(a) Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state which firm in U.S.A. designed the Power Plant at Bokaro?

(b) What waf the cost?
(c) Was this desiiD checked before erection and if so, by whom?
The Deputy Minister ef Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi) : (a) The International General Electr,'.c Co. of U.S.A.

(b) and (c) . The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.
THERMAL POWER PLANT AT BoKARO

*1244. Shrimati Reno Chakrava.rtty:
{a) Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state what American firm supplied the Thermal Power Plant at Bokaro?

(b) Was the same firm eiven the cohtract to erect the plant and if not, why not?

(c) What were the losses incurred by way of damage in transporting this plant from New York to Bokaro?

The Deputy Minister of lrrigati:
and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The International Gener?.! Electric Company of U.SA.

(bl and (c) The information is being collected and will be !aid on the Table of the House in due course.

IRRIGATION Sclu:M:Es IN CHOTANAGPUB

*1245. Shri Deogam: Will the Mini&­
ter of Plauning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India or the Slate Government of Bihar have anv scheme of irrigation for Chotanagar Division in Bihar by which the Scheduled Tribes inhabiting the area can have irrigation facilities without having to meet any cost; and

(b) if the answer to the part(a) above in the negative, whether the Government of India and/ or the State Government of Bihar contemplate any scheme to increase the food production of the tribal people?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power {Shri Hathi) : (a) The State Government have small irrigation schemes in this area. It is not known whether irrigation facilities would be made available to the people of the area. free of charge. Water rate is usually levied on beneficiaries of such schemes.

{b) Does not arise.

UPLIFT OF Adivaris
*1246. Shri l>eopm: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Governme,;its of

Bihar and Orissa asked for financial aid from the Union Government in connection with the uplift of the Adivasis in Bihar and Orissa;

(b) if so, the amount e;iven to each state;

(c)' the items on which the ND!e would be speot;
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(d) whether the Union Government give to the States financial aid for the uplift of Adivasis even without their asking; and

(e) the names of the States which did not ask for such aid1

The Deputy Minister of Irrigati.on and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Bihar-Rs. 18 lakhs.
Orissa-R�. 22 lakhs.

(c) Statements showing the schemes to be undertak"n by Governments of B'har and Orissa are laid on 1 he Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure No. 56.]

(d) No, Sir.
(e) Does not arise.

ASSISTANT CUSTGDIAN OF EVACUEE
PROPERTY IN U.P.

*1247. Shri M. L. Agrawal: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

Qa.)' whether the emoluments and allowances of officers serving as Assistant Custodians -of Evacuee Property in Uttar Pradesh are paid out of the Budget allotments of the Central Government;

(b) the number, qualifications, length of service and grade, salary and allowances of such officers;

(c) how many of these have been approved by the State Public Service Commission. how many of them are permanent and how many are still temporary;

(d) whether there is any difference between the grade, scale of pay and allowances which they enjoy and those enjoyed by officers employed for similar or equivalent work directly by the Central Government and if so, what and why;

(e) whether it is the intention of Government to bring them also on the cadre of the Central Government servants; and

(f) whether it is the intention of Govemment-

(i) to make these officers permanent Government servants presen tly or in the near future;
and

(ii) to absorb them in permanent services after the termination of their PTesent engagements and if so, would they be ab­
.sorbed by the Uttar Pradesh
State Government or by the
·central Government?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri A. P. Jain ) : (a) The expenditure on

Custodians' Organizations in Uttar Pradesh as in other States including emoluments and allowances of Assistant Custodians of Evacuee Property. is met out of the fee levied at the rate ef 10 per cent. on the income from evacuee property. The deficit, if any between the expenditure and such fee is made good by a contribution by the Central Government.

(b) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, annexure
No. 57.]

(c) All the officers mentioned in the list in reply to part (b) except Nos. 22 to 27 have been approved by Public Service Commission. Those numbering 6 who have not been approved by the Public Service Commission are in the process of being reverted.

(d) Officers in the Custodian's Organizations in all the States except Delhi are State Government emp,oyees and the scales of pay_for the various posts are sanctioned having rel!ard to the scales of pay admissible to officers of similar status irr the States.

(e) No.
(f) The Custodians' Organizatio>1S iI:

the States are temporary and the quest'on of absorption of these offke!'S by the Central or State Governments in permanent posts is pre-mature at this stage as it cannot be foreseen how fong these organizations will continue.

ExPoRT OF EGGs TO CETl.o1'

8 { Shri Puanoose: *124 · Shri N. Sreekantan Nair.
(a) Will the Minister of Commerce au

Industry be pleased to state whether Gqvernment are aware of an order bJ" the Ceylon Government that egi:s exported from India to Ceylon after the 25th November, 1952 shall be sealed with the· mark "India"?

(b) U: so, have Government made an enquiri,< as to whether such a rule applies to Indian eggs only, and if so. why?

(c) What is the export of eggs from India to Ceylon for each of the years
1948-49, 1949-50 and 1950-51?

The Mbllster of Commerce (Shrl Ka.nnarkar): (a) and (b) . The Government of Ceylon have by an order pro,, hibited with effect from the 25th J ..:ly.
1952 the importation into Ceylon of eggs unlt:ss they are stamped indelibly with the' name of country of origin.
The oroer applies to imports fr om all sources and not India alone.

(c) The information is not available. as exports of eggs are not separatel7,

